.J
. -/

Decision No.

e 'Rﬁ'@mi

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)

DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY
a corporation, ’ Application’ No. 51811
: e (Filed April 6 1970)
for an order author:’.zm% it to
increase rates charged or water
sexvice. |

J. Thomas Rosch, for Del Este Water
Company, applicant.

Andrew R. Campbell, for City of
Modesto, protestant.

J. E. Johnson and K., K. Chew, for
the Commission staif.,

OPINION

Del Este Water Company seeks authority to increase rates
for water service in the suburbs of the City of Modes‘;vto-‘, and in or
near the neighboring communities of Waterford, Empire, Salida,
Turlock, Hillerest, Hiclman and Graysom. _ |

Public hearing was held before Examiner Coffey in Modesto “
on July 27, 1970. Copies of the ap;;l'ication were se::_ved and notices
of hearing were mailed to customers in accordance with this |
Commission's Rules of Procedure. The mattef was éubm_:'.tted‘ on _
Septembex 10, 1970, with the receipt of late-filed exhibits and
the transcript. BT

Applicant's request was supported by testimdn’y and five
exhibits presented by its manager, secretary-treasurer, and 2
professional engineer and a certified public accountant empioyed
by 2 consulting eﬁ.gineering firm. A financial examiner and two )

engineers presented testimony and two exhibits on the  results. ‘, of -




A. 51811 ds

the investigetion by the stafZ of thie Commiscion of‘applican:'s-oper-"

ations and carnings. Two customers protested the proposed ratein-}l/_
crezse and one customer complained about the metering of her se;vice;"

Metered, £lat xate, private fire protection and public
fire hydrant service by applicant is presently_provided in
accordance with 15 rate schedules due to variocus tariffs being
currently in effect for the sexrvice areas of several small water
utilities acquired by applicant. It is proposed that the~ekisting;
multiplicity of rates be consolidated into ome rate schedule’fof
each type of service which will be applied uniforﬁly threughout”
applicant's service area. |

The present and proposed rate schedules are presented 1ne
detail in the application, in Exhibit No. 1, and in Exhlbxt No. 3.
Exbibit No. 7 sets forth an agreement between applicant and the
City of Modesto which clarifies Special Condition 2 of the pro-
posed public fire hydrant service tariff by providing that only.
the cost of painting and weeding near fire hydrants will be borme
by the fire protection agency. |

The following tabulation compares the present, pfoposed"

and authorized gemeral flat rate:
Flat Rate Service

Per Service Connection Per Month :
- Pro- Authoxr-~
"posed ized
item Present Rates Rates 'Rates.

Schedule No. 2 2-A ZQB 2-C &

3/4-inch service

conmection - $3.10 $5.50% $3, 25 $2.80 $2 40 $3 90 $3 80
l-inch service .

connection - 4.00 5. 50 3.25 4,00 2.40 5. 00 4, 50

* Presentl y-no‘customers

1/ By late~filed Exhibit No. 4, applicant indicates that the meter-
ing complaint has been satisfactorily resolved.




A, 51811 ads

Applicant proposes to offer only metered service to ::lesid"ential
cusinmers who acquire in the future a service connectxon larger than -
3/4~inch size.

The following tabulation compares the wonthly mptered'water
service charges to exzsting customers at present, proposed and

authorized rates:

Metered Service

_ Authorized
lten Present Rates Proposed Rates Rates

Schedule
No. 1-C

Usa%/Mb.

0-10 $2.45 §$2.50
15 3.53  3.10
20 4.60  3.70
25 5.68  4.30
30 6.75  4.90
35 7.63  5.50
40 8.50 6.10
45 9.38 6.70
50 10.25 7.30
50 12.00 3.30
70 13.75 9.30
80 15.50  10.30
90 17.25  11.30

100 19.00  12.30

Results of Operation

The .following tabulation compares the results of opeﬁatlon

as estixated by applmcant and the staff for the test yeaxr 1970 with

the adopted results of operation at rates authorized herein:




A, 51811 ds

Results of Operation

Test Year 1970

Present Rates Proposed .Rates Adopted -
Item ‘Applicant staft Applicant Statf Rates-

Operating - o R
Revenues $ 673,200 8 673,800 $ 831,200 $ 831,200 $ 796,700

oeracs . | T
St 392,500 391,400, 393,600 391,600, 391,400
Depreciation 380500 89,3002/ 98,500 83,3002/ 87,900
Taxes Othex \ o
Then Income 61,500 64,600 61,500 64,600 64,600
TaXes on Imcome  20.200 32400 101,300 113,700 96900

Total 581,700 577,700 655,100 659,000 640,800

Net Revenue 92,100 96,00 176,100 172,200 155,900
Depr. Rate Base 1,853,200 1,788,700 1,853,200 1,788,700 1,847,100

Rate of Return 4.97% 5.37% 9.5% . 9.63% = 8.44%

The staff, after study, accepted applicant'é estimates of
revenues as sufficiently accurate for the intent of this pfoceeding.
Most of the differences between the operation and maintemance |
expenses result from the staff having access to the récorded‘figureé‘
for the entire year of 1969 whereas applicant's report was*preéare&"4
in 1969. We f£ind applicant's estimates of operating revenues and

- the staff's estimates of operation and maintenance‘expense§ rea§$n-‘
abie. | o

Differences between applicant and the staffxrelateato‘#he

follcmdng:-

1. The net additions to plant which should be included
in rate base in the test year 1970,

2., The average service lives of two classes of property
used in the determination of straight-line remaining
life depreciation rates.

2/ Review of the depreciation issue disclosed that staff estimates
inadvertently include depreciation on nondepreciable plant.




L, 51811 ds

The amount of the allowance for working. cash which
should be included in arriving at the rate base.

The return which should‘be-alléwed for coﬁmon
equity.

Based on average net additioms per year of $145;300§
during the 4-year period 1966-1969, the staff estimated that
$150,000 of net plant additions would be installed in 1970. Appli:
cant included about $200,000 of met plant 2dditions in its estimate
of average plant in 1970. Considering that additional fihaﬁcing ;
has recen:iy become available in amounts sufficient for the proposed 
budget and that 50.3%‘of the budget had actually been spent at the 
time of the hearing in this matter, we find reasonable épplicapt's
estimate of average plant in 1970, $3,438,236,

The depreciation schedule appfoved by the Commission‘in.
1964 provides for a composite accrual rate of 3.3% on the gross
depreciable plant. The staff now recémmends a composite iate‘of
2.63%. Applicant's determination of remaining.life depreciation
rates results in a composite‘:ate of 3.17%. The rate differeﬁce
results largely from the increase by the staff of the average
sexrvice life of transmission and distribution mains frem 35 to 40

years and the use by the staff of 25 years instead of applicant's

15 years for the average service life of recent leésehold'fﬁprove-

wents.

No substantial corroborating evidence was'p:oducéd by
" -either party to support their conflicting opinions regarding the-
average service life of mains. Applicant failed to demonstrate
that the lease for the office building cwned by the holder of all

of applicant's stock would reasonably be limited to the l5~year

3/ Including $86,000 of improvements in 1969 to a leasehold which
the staff consmdered to be nonrecurring.




A. 51811 ds

term of the lease, or that the applicant's-pareot wouldinoﬁ benofit"
from the leasehold improvements if the lease were texrminated, or
that the improvements are without salvage value. Qonsidering the
acceptance herein of applicant's construction budgot,'applicant's
opportunity in the near future to submit further féviQWS‘of'
depreciation rates together with supportlng detaml we find the
depreciation rates recormended by the staff reasonable.

The staff included in its rate base an; allowance of
$9,000 for working cash, $16,000 less than the applxcant s $25, OOO o
working cash allowance. Applicant objected to the\consmderotzon of
ad;valorem tax accruals as being available to meet working cash
requirements. Since applicant begins-on Jﬁly‘l its‘accrual of ad
valorem taxes payable in the following December and Apr11 completmng
the accrual in June, we find reasonmable applxcant ‘workmng cash

allowance of $25,000.

Reflecting the foregoing findings, a rato base_ofy
$1,847,100 is reasonable. o |

The staff recommends that applicant be allowed to.earnva"
rate of return of 3.3 to 8.6% on rate base and applicantfeques;s
a rate of return of 9.50%; The~dif£erence-stemszio the main from
the staff recommendation‘of a raté of return on common_equity of
9.0% to 9.5% and the request of applicant for rates which would
provide 10.4%. | | |

The applioant in its closing statement‘set'fotﬁh the -
following factors to which it felt the staff had not giben adéquate
consideration in arriving at the rccommended rénge;‘

1. The parent of applicant is required to

guarantee repayment of notes, thus
resulting in greater risk to *stockholders.




A, 51811 ds

2. Applicant has now obtained commitwents for
an additional $110,000 in long-term debt,

3. The staff has not taken into account the
matter of attrition and its effect on rate
of return in the future. .
Banks often require that notes be guaranteed in instances
of closely held companies. In fact, it would be unusual if a bank

did not require such'a guarantee. This theoretically increases the

risk of the common shareholders, but this increased risk is o small

that it is not worthy of separate consideration, Moxeover, "these‘
notes will be soon converted into long-term debt in the 6rdinary,
course of business. Furthermore, with applicant's conservative
capital structure, all of the debt is very well protec;ed.

The addition of $110,000 in long~term debt has very little
effect on the cost of debt of this company. The effective irit;erest
rate, excluding the additional long-term debt, was 7,25%; inclusion .
of the $110,000 long-term debt would increase the effective interéts\:t
rate to 7.58%. The stdff did mot take into comsideration the
effeet of attrition on rate of return. The burden of making ‘such
a showing is on the appfl,icant -and not on the staff. Tﬁis burden
is not met simply by shﬁwing an overall downward trend in rate of
return by using figures which are not properly normalized. App-ii-‘
cant recently comverted 6% preferred stock into commdﬁ stock on |
vhich it mow requests a 10,47 return. If this conversion had not
occurred, the upper end of the staff recommended rate of return |
range of 8.37 - 8.67% wodld have provided applicant with a return of
10% on common equity :I.ns‘f.:ead‘ of 2.5%.

We find a rate “of return of 8.447 on xate basé and 9';25"/9" -

retuxn on common equity to be reasonable.




A field investigation of applicant'sfopéiations and
facilities was made by the staff during May, 1970. The facilities
and equipment appeared to the staff to be in goodicondition and
adeéuately-maintained. The staff noted that there are no meters
to measure water production on several of the weils. |

A review of customexr complaints in applicant's files from
December 31, 1966 to April, 1970, revealed a total of G0l items,
the majority of the complaints relating to pressure and sand in the
watex. Applicant has a policy of taking prompt acfion'to~:eSOIVe
all complaints. There have been six informél compléints-tOvthe7,
Commission since 1965, all of which have been resolved.f

Staff Recommendations

The staff made the followingArecommendationsﬁ‘.

1. That applicant take early action to measure the production
of all wells not equipped with meters, in accordancg'withlcenéral
Order No. 103, IX.4.a. _

2. That applicant use the individual plant«acéount dépre-
ciection rates shown in Table IXI-A of Exhibit No. 3. These rates
should be used‘uptil a review indicates they should be revisgd;
Applicant should review the depreciation rates when major changeS"
in plant composition ocecur, and for each plant account at intervals
of not more than five years. Résults\of'these.reviQWS shbuld,bey
submitted to the Commission. | |

Findings and Concluéion

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additionaltrevenueé‘but proposed‘_

rates set forth in the application are excessive,




A, 51811 ds

2, The adopted estimates,,previously_discuséed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expense and rate base fér the test
year 1970, reascnably indicate the results of appliéantfs.operations -
in the near future. | |

3. A rate of return of 8,44 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1970 is reasonable.

&. The iIncreases in rates and charges authorized herein aze
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasdnablé,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed hereing'are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

S. The recommendations of the staff as herein’set fd;th'afe
reasonable, |

The Commission concludes that the applicationshould‘be\

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows,‘

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘

1. After the effective date of this order Del Este Watex
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to withdxaw and
cancel presently effective Schedules Nos. 1, 1 A 1-8, 1-C, 2, ZqA
2-B, 2-C, 4, 4-A, 5, 5-A, 6, and 7. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the reviéed schedules
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedﬁleS-

shall apply only to service rendexred on and after the efféctive-'
date thereof.

2. For the year 1970, applicant shall apply the-depreciation
rates set forth In Table ITI-A of Exhibit No. 3 herein. Until

review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to use these




A. 51811 ds

rates. Applicant shall revievw its depreéiatn‘.bn rates at intervals
of f£ive years and whenever z major ch;angég in depreciable plant | |
occurs, Any revised depreciation rates shall be determined b’y: -
(1) subtracting the estimated future net saivage and _‘the- deprec:’.a:
tion reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividing the
result by the estimated remalning life of plant; and (3) dividing
the quotient by the original cost of plant. The résults, of each
review shall be submitted promptly to the Commission.

3. Within ninety deys after the effective date of ﬁhis
order, applicant shall submit, in writing, its program of equipping
wells with meters, | | | .

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. R ‘

Dated at San Franeisco » California, this '40 7"’ o

day of NOVEMBER . 1970.

Comnissioner J. P. ‘Vukdsin-.»,'.ﬁ'-;; being
Bocessarily absent, did not participote’ -
1o the dLsposition of this proceeding. .




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of &

Schedﬁle No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTITCRY

Portiens of Modesto and Turlock, and Empire, Salida, Watorford,
Elcknan, Grayson, and Hillerest and vieinity, Standislaus Comnty. .

RATES Por Meter
Per lMonth
- Quantity Rates: N ‘

Trst 1,000 cusfte OX 1655 sevecvevesocees $ 2,80

Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 Clefte covenes ~2L8
Next 7,000 cv.ft., por 100 cuefte cvvmnes #202
Next  LO,000 cu.ft., por 100 CWefts eeeeeee 139
Next 950,000 cuefta, per 100 cUefe coceors ~0L
OVQ:' 1,000,'000 Cu.f'b" per 100 cu.f.‘t. sressve 0093

Mixnimem Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch MOLEY serveerrrerecreoveras & 2.80
FQI. 3/&—53611 MGWI‘ eensssarorsscnssnrnsa 3;15.
For l-inch netexr sesmsresssncsansnvens ).L-OO
For 22-Ineh MOLED revveveerrionsncocees  6.85.
FO:.‘ 2"‘5-an. metcr sopsressorsRde B Er 10-30
FOI' B-inCh meter eretnssresvrrsssnarse 21000
For L-Ineh meter eeevererasvevrsaoneas 30,00
For 6—&1&1 meter LA AR A X AN ERE RIS XL NS hs.oo
For S“mCh meter Psvsesvrsnsrsernrarne 70.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custemer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. 5181 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of &

Schedule No. 2 ‘ |
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 2ll water service furnished on & £lat rate. basis.

TERRITCRY

Portdions 6:.‘ Modesto and Turlock, and Bmpire » Salida, Waterford,
Hicionan, Graysen, and Hillerost and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

RATES Per Service Connoction
Per Month E

For a premiscs served by a:
3/L-inch service conncetion ee.... $ 3.80
l-inch service connection ceesss La50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the
custemer, in which event sorvice thereaftor will be furnished only
wdex Schedule No. 1, Metered Service. A customorts request for
metered service must be made in wrdting..

2. Custemers requesting service of the following types will .not |
be sexved under this schedule, but will bo served under Schedule No. 1,
Yetored Service. ‘ ‘ :

a. Residentlal sorvice comnections larger than 3/L" diameter
or any 3/L" residential service that, in tho utility's
Judgment, may consume excessive water bocause of lot
size, spocial equipment or unusual use.

b, Sorvice conmections to commercial or business cstabe
Iishments. .

c. Sexvice commections for agricultural purposes.

d. Service comnections to premises containing multiple
dwollings or dwellings and occupied trajler houses.

(-

(¢) :
(¢

(L)
(1)

N

()

T )




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of &

Schedule No. L
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service fuxrnished to privately owmed fire
protection systems. : '

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Twrlock, and Empire, Salida, Watorford,
Hickman, Grayson, and Hillerest and vieindity, Stanmislaus County.

RATE ‘ . Pexr Mon'th'

For each inch of diamcter of scrvice connection seeeew $ L35

STECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protoction service comnection shall be installed 'by the
wility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund. : o ,

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection servico shall be four  (N)
inches, and the maxdimum diameter shall be not more than the dismeter of o
the maix to which the sorvice is commected. an

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve 2 private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exdst
in the street or alley adjacent to the promises 1o bde served, then a ’
service main frem the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be
installed by the wtility and the cost paid by the applicant. Sueh Pay~
ment shall not be sudbject to rofund.

L. Servicc hercunder is for private fire protection systems o
which no commections for other than firc protection PRrposes are -
allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the wtility,
ard are maintained to the satisfaction of the wtility. The whility may
install the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page L of &

Scheduwle No. L

FRIVATE FTIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
(Continued)

SFECTAL CONDITIONS (Centd.)

Urdervriters for protoction against Ithe.f.‘t, lezkage or waste of water and
the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not de subject to

S. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such |
pressure as may be available at any time through the normal operation of
its systenm. ' '

6. The cost of the vault, check valves and appurtonances thereto o)
shall be paid by applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to -
relund. TUpon installation such facilities shall became the proporty of _
wtility, and applicant shall advise wtility of the cost thereof if \ o
installed by applicant. ' B (v)




Schedule No. 5
FUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 4o all fire hydrant service furnished to municipali~ (7))
tics, organdized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the' |
State. . | .

TERRITORY

Portions of Modesto and Turlock, and Dmpire, Salida, Waterford,
Blciman, Grayson, and Eillerest and vicinity, Standslaus County.

EATES Per Hydrant
, Por Month -
Bydrants owed by the fire protection agency: R -
M type LA A AR Z TR N L LT TN TN T NN TN S ey $ 1.20
Smdm type LR R Y P I P Y Y T T yees 20)40

Eydrants owned by the wtility:

'&m ty‘pc oooo'oo--'o.-oto'ooo»p-o-Onono-aon;ovcn ' la?O
Smmd tmo .’-..'-....-.‘v...“..'.."'........ 2’9‘0‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Water delivered for purposcs other than fire protection shall  (T)
be charged for at the quantity rates im Schedule No. 1, Metered o
Sexvice. ‘

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the party
requesting relocation. ‘

3. Eydrants shall be connccted to the wtility’s system upon receipt
of written request from a public authority. The written roquest shall -
designate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appropriate R
the ownership, type and size. ‘ '

(Continued)

(*)




Schedule No. S

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

L. The utility uwndertakes to supply only such water at such
pressure as may be available at any time through the mormal operation
of its system. '

5. fThe cost of maintenance of all hydrants will be borne by the.
Wtility except that painting of and weeding adjacent to hydrants will
D¢ borne by the fire protection agency. -




